

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

RIPPLE LABS INC., BRADLEY  
GARLINGHOUSE, and CHRISTIAN A. LARSEN,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-CV-10832 (AT) (SN)

**BRIEF OF THE CRYPTO COUNCIL FOR INNOVATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Robert L. Boone  
Tiffany J. Smith\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Avenue  
New York, NY 10007  
Tel.: (212) 230-8800  
Fax: (212) 230-8888

Kelly P. Dunbar\*  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Tel.: (202) 663-6000  
Fax: (202) 663-6363

*Counsel for Crypto Council for Innovation*

*\*Not admitted in S.D.N.Y.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SEC’S ENFORCEMENT APPROACH TO DIGITAL ASSETS DEPRIVES STAKEHOLDERS OF FAIR NOTICE AND RISKS CHILLING INVESTMENT AND INNOVATION IN EMERGING DIGITAL TECHNOLOGIES. ....	4
A. Blackletter Principles of Administrative Law Require Fair Notice, Particularly When It Comes To Regulation Of New, Evolving Technologies. ....	4
B. The SEC’s Actions Here Reflect An Approach To Digital Assets That Is Contrary To The Goal Of Predictability And Principles Of Fair Notice.....	5
C. The SEC’s Approach Risks Chilling Innovation And Investment. ....	10
D. Rulemaking, Not Enforcement, Is The Proper Path Forward.....	14
II. THE CONSEQUENCES OF A RULING IN FAVOR OF THE SEC HERE UNDERSCORE THE SERIOUS PROBLEMS WITH THE SEC’S APPROACH TO ENFORCEMENT. ....	17
A. The Existing Securities Regulatory Regime Cannot Mechanically Be Applied To Digital Assets Such As XRP. ....	18
B. Holders Of Other Digital Assets, As Well As The U.S. Crypto Industry At Large, Could Be Harmed By A Decision That Ripple Offered And Sold XRP As An Investment Contract.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....	14
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	4, 5
<i>Cunney v. Board of Trustees of Village of Grand View</i> , 660 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>District of Columbia v. USDA</i> , 496 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020).....	15
<i>Estate of Landers v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2008).....	14
<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Lew</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 299 (D.D.C. 2016).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ( <i>Fox I</i> ).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012) ( <i>Fox II</i> ).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966).....	5
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	21
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	2
<i>TSC Industries, Inc. v. Northway, Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 438 (1976).....	19
<i>Upton v. SEC</i> , 75 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	15

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 77d.....19

15 U.S.C. § 77e.....2, 19, 21

15 U.S.C. § 77g.....19

15 U.S.C. § 77l.....21

15 U.S.C. § 77r .....23

15 U.S.C. § 78cc .....22

15 U.S.C. § 78f .....22

15 U.S.C. § 78l.....20, 24

15 U.S.C. § 78o.....22

17 C.F.R. Part 229.....20

17 C.F.R. § 230.144 .....21

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c2-11 .....25

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-1 .....25

17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-3 .....25

Executive Order on Ensuring Responsible Development of Digital Assets, White  
House (March 9, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3yvwyebb>.....13, 27

*Amendments Regarding the Definition of “Exchange” and Alternative Trading  
Systems (ATSs) That Trade U.S. Treasury and Agency Securities, National  
Market System (NMS) Stocks, and Other Securities*, 87 Fed. Reg. 15,496  
(Mar. 18, 2022) .....10

*Custody of Digital Asset Securities by Special Purpose Broker-Dealers*, 86 Fed.  
Reg. 11,627 (Apr. 27, 2021) .....25

*Further Definition of “As a Part of a Regular Business” in the Definition of  
Dealer and Government Securities Dealer*, 87 Fed. Reg. 23,054 (Apr. 18,  
2022) .....10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American CryptoFed DAO, Filings, <https://tinyurl.com/2p8anac8>.....23

Carrier EQ, LLC (f/k/a Airfox), Form 8-K (June 30, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5n8bpbme">https://tinyurl.com/5n8bpbme</a> .....	23
Caselli & Somekh, <i>Access to Banking and the Role of Inequality and the Financial Crisis</i> , 21 B.E. J. Econ. Analysis & Pol’y, 1373 (2021) .....	12
Chacon, <i>Gladius Network Shuts Down As ICO Investors Cry Foul</i> , Decrypt (Nov. 25, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/54jb6477">https://tinyurl.com/54jb6477</a> .....	23
CoinMarketCap.com, XRP, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/37nf6rhh">https://tinyurl.com/37nf6rhh</a> (last visited Oct. 31, 2022) .....	26
Corso, <i>SEC’s Gensler Suggests Crypto Rules Could Be Years Away</i> , Law360 (Sept. 15, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/36anp54p">https://tinyurl.com/36anp54p</a> .....	20
Crenshaw, <i>Digital Asset Securities—Common Goals and a Bridge to Better Outcomes</i> , SEC (Oct. 12, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5x2umycv">https://tinyurl.com/5x2umycv</a> .....	9
De, <i>SEC’s Gensler Holds Firm That Existing Laws Make Sense for Crypto</i> , CoinDesk (Sept. 13, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/43jvjwy5">https://tinyurl.com/43jvjwy5</a> .....	17
Electric Capital, <i>U.S. Share of Web3 Developers is Shrinking</i> (April 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p9868um">https://tinyurl.com/2p9868um</a> .....	27
Engler, <i>Coinbase Enables Mexican Users to Easily Cash Out of Crypto Sent to Them</i> , CoinDesk (Feb. 15, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yj5a3mkb">https://tinyurl.com/yj5a3mkb</a> .....	13
Gensler, <i>Kennedy and Crypto</i> , SEC (Sept. 8, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4525j4rk">https://tinyurl.com/4525j4rk</a> .....	9, 19
Gensler, <i>Testimony at Hearing Before the Subcommittee on Financial Services and General Government U.S. House Appropriations Committee</i> , SEC (May 17, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2s3jm9f4">https://tinyurl.com/2s3jm9f4</a> .....	17
Hinman, <i>Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)</i> , SEC (June 14, 2018), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/4u883y85">https://tinyurl.com/4u883y85</a> .....	6, 21
Hinman, <i>Statement on “Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets,”</i> SEC (Apr. 3, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mps5rvnn">https://tinyurl.com/mps5rvnn</a> .....	7
Kiernan & Ge Huang, <i>Ether’s New ‘Staking’ Model Could Draw SEC Attention</i> , Wall St. J. (Sept. 15, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2ve4w2f7">https://tinyurl.com/2ve4w2f7</a> .....	8
Lee, <i>Send Lawyers, Guns and Money: (Over-) Zealous Representation by Corporate Lawyers</i> , SEC (Mar. 4, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5d4km3bz">https://tinyurl.com/5d4km3bz</a> .....	12
Letter from Chairman Jay Clayton to Hon. Ted Budd (Mar. 7, 2019), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/3fdb3dkv">https://tinyurl.com/3fdb3dkv</a> .....	7

Letter from Chamber of Digital Commerce to President’s Working Group on  
Financial Markets (Oct. 18, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/ycku55za> .....13

Letter from Coinbase to Sec. Vanessa A. Countryman, SEC, Re Coinbase Global,  
Inc., Petition for Rulemaking-Digital Asset Securities Regulation (July 21,  
2022), <https://tinyurl.com/3ujpsehs> .....18

Monster Products, Inc., Filings, <https://tinyurl.com/2wmz8sux> .....23

Njanja, *Cryptocurrency Payments Key to Lowering Cross-Border Remittance  
Charges and Boosting Microwork Uptake in Africa, Study Shows*,  
TechCrunch (Feb. 23, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/55w2899z>.....13

Paragon Coin, Paragon Coin Update, <https://tinyurl.com/3spu3rt6> .....23

Peirce, *On the Spot: Remarks at “Regulatory Transparency Project Conference  
on Regulating the New Crypto Ecosystem: Necessary Regulation or  
Crippling Future Innovation?”* (June 14, 2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2s3eptjj> .....11

Peirce & Roisman, Statement, *In the Matter of Coinschedule*, SEC (July 24,  
2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4jxa6na7> .....11

Pimentel, *Ukraine Makes Crypto’s Case in Washington*, Protocol (Mar. 18, 2022),  
<https://tinyurl.com/4s8hekum> .....13

Prentice, *U.S. SEC’s Enforcement Cop Says Crypto Amnesty Is Not On The Table*,  
Reuters (Feb. 28, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/2p9emjp3> .....12

Wagner, *CFTC Chair Says Ether Is a Commodity, Hints That SEC Disagrees*,  
Blockworks (Oct. 24, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/bdd2878w> .....8, 11

*The Alliance*, Crypto Council for Innovation, <https://tinyurl.com/bde699am> (last  
visited Oct. 31, 2022).....1

*BitLicense FAQs*, N.Y. Dep’t of Fin. Servs., <https://tinyurl.com/4y7up38e> .....26

Complaint, *CFTC v. Ooki DAO*, Civil Action No. 3:22-cv-05416 (N.D. Cal. Sept.  
22, 2022). .....11

*CFTC Orders Bitcoin Options Trading Platform Operator and its CEO to Cease  
Illegally Offering Bitcoin Options and to Cease Operating a Facility for  
Trading or Processing of Swaps without Registering*, Release No. 7231-  
15, CFTC (Sept. 17, 2015), <https://tinyurl.com/a2v3uavk> .....11

*ErisX Pioneers First U.S. Based Ether Futures Contract*, Cboe Digital Insights  
(May 11, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/4a76e7sj>.....12

*Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets*, SEC,  
<https://tinyurl.com/26cxh4hj> (last modified Apr. 3, 2019). .....7

*In Case You Missed It: Chairman Tarbert Comments on Cryptocurrency  
 Regulation at Yahoo! Finance All Markets Summit*, Release No. 8051-19,  
 CFTC (Oct. 10, 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/mrxt978r> .....8, 11

*In the Matter of Coinschedule*, Exchange Act Release No. 10956 (July 24, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/262neysm> .....10

*In re Poloniex, LLC*, Exchange Act Release No. 92607 (Aug. 9, 2021),  
<https://tinyurl.com/2ekdcthd> .....10

*Oversight of the U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n: Hearing Before the S. Comm on  
 Banking*, 117th Cong. (Sept. 15, 2022).....9

*SEC Chair Gary Gensler Discusses Potential Crypto Regulation And Stablecoins*,  
 CNBC (June 27, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/b4s6fe23> .....8

*Virtual Currencies: The Oversight Role of the U.S. Sec. & Exch. Comm’n and the  
 U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n: Hearing Before the S. Comm.  
 on Banking*, 115th Cong. (Feb. 6, 2018).....6
